Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, May 28, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 FGCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board'’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.1.1 Maintenance.
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report.
1.3 District Engineer Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report, meeting cancelled.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report, other than action/information items.
1.4 Safety Report —

1.5 General Manager Report
1.5.1.1 Audit RFP.
1.5.1.2 Construction Management RFQ.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, May 28, 2024
AGENDA

1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, April 23, 2024.

Correspondence

3.1 HC Elections, Officer Terms Expiring and District Preferences,

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $81,779.90 less $20,000 from Water fund.
4.2 Check/EFT Payments Net of deposits, (#7480-7496) $79,094.64.
4.3 Payroll, $6,257.79.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 625-630, $19,430.82.

4.5 Reimbursements $124.72, Mileage $555.43.

4.6 HC Warrant request (Fire Fund) $45,000.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Anker Tank Construction Bid Award. Action.
5.2 GHD Anker Tank Support Amendment. Action.
5.3 Resolution 20204-02, Annual Certification of Tax Assessment. Action.
5.4 Preliminary Department Budgets, fiscal year 2025. Information.

G. Public Hearings — None.
H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Budget Adoption. June.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, June 25, 2024.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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O Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, April 23, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting at order at 7:30 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Wastewater
Technician Grant Weaver, District Engineer Rebecca Crow, District Engineer
Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger were present.

B. Agenda Modification
The Fire Chief Report will follow public comments.

C. Public Comments — None.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report

1.1.1 Grant Weaver resignation.

Wastewater Technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. Final projects
for the fiscal year are ARV maintenance, manhole repair, and flushing of the
mainline and tributary lines. Grant anticipates working through the first or
second week of June.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report.

Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. A total of fifteen call outs,
four auto-aid, and eleven EMS.

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report — no report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report — no additional report.
1.4 Safety Report — received and filed.
1.5 General Manager Report — no additional report.

1.6 Director Reports — no reports.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Page 3 of 26


https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, April 23, 2024
MINUTES

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, March 26, 2024.

Correspondence

3.1 HCSD, re: LAFCo Election for Special District Members.
3.2 Hunter, Hunter, & Hunt, re: resignation letter.

3.3 HC Elections, Certification of votes cast.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $93,551.77.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments Net of deposits, (#7463-7479) $93,321.44.
4.3 Payroll, $3,838.82.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 623-624, S17,341.10.

4.5 Reimbursements $183.76, Mileage $466.32.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Advertisement for Anker Tank Construction Bid. Information.

General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. No action was taken.

5.2 Engineers estimated construction costs. Information/Direction.

District Engineers Rebecca Crow and Steven Pearl discussed estimated construction

costs. General Manager Richard Hanger discussed possible financing options if

construction bids are above available resources. No action was taken.

5.3 Request for Qualifications: Construction Management, Anker Tank Project.
Information.

General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. No action was taken.

5.4 Request for Proposal, Audit Services, 2024-2026. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Jason Garlick moved to publish and solicit a request of proposal for audit
services as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick and Miller voting aye.

5.5 Revised Agreement for Proposition 172 Revenue F/Y 2023-2028. Information.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. No action was taken.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, April 23, 2024
MINUTES

5.6 Water Loans to Fire, review and set interest rate for 2025. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Jason Garlick moved to leave the rate of interest unchanged (4.5%) for the
fiscal year 2025. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried
with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick and Miller voting aye.

5.7 Third Quarter financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.
District Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the quarterly budget reports and budget
adjustments as presented. Director Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick and Miller voting aye.

5.8 LAFCo, Special District Member election. Action.
District Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to support Heidi Benzonelli. Director Jason Garlick
seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick and
Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings — None.

H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Budget Presentation. May.
8.2 Certification of Tax Assessment. May.
8.3 Special Meeting to award Anker Tank Bid and/or discuss financing options. May.

J. Adjournment/Announcements

9.1 Next regular meeting, May 28, 2024.
The meeting adjourned at 8:28 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger, Board Secretary Starr Kilian, Vice-President

Attachments: CCCU fund transfer, initialed disbursement register.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Office of Elections & Voter Registration
' 2426 6t Street
Eureka, CA 95501-0788
707-445-7481 | Fax 707-445-7204
humboldt_elections@co.humboldt.ca.us

TO: Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
FROM: Christina Strevey, Administrative Analyst
DATE: April 24, 2024

SUBJECT: General Election on November 5, 2024
Officer Terms Expiring & District Preferences

The Office of Elections is preparing for the General Election on November 5, 2024 and requests your
assistance. Please complete and return this form by May 31, 2024.

Mailing Address: 2426 6" Street, Eureka, CA 95501
Email: humboldt_elections@co.humboldt.ca.us

OFFICER TERMS EXPIRING IN 2024

Elections records indicate your board has officer terms that will expire in 2024. Please review the below
information and make necessary corrections or notations.

Title Incumbent Term
Director Janet Carol Miller 4 yr
Director Richard Grissom 4yr

DISTRICT PREFERENCES & CHANGES
Please provide the Office of Elections with the below information.

Candidacy —
Who will pay for candidate statements? Circle one. DISTRICT CANDIDATE
Maximum word length for candidate statements. Circle one. ( 200 words) 400 words

Tie Breaker

How will your district resolve a tie? Circle one. RUNOFF

Boundary Changes :
Has there been changes to district borders in the last two years? Circle one. YES
(If “YES”, please return a new map with current district boundaries.)

Date

y o, )
4

Print‘Name & Title
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

March 26, 2024

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 61,779.90.

To: Water Checking $61,779.90.
5/28/2024

Check Register $ 79,094.64
#7480-7496 $ 79,094.64
Other Deposit $ -
Other Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (61,779.90)
Anker Tank Project $ -
Fire $ 2,404.70
Sewer $ 23,414.53
Water $ 55,960.67
Reduce Water Transfer | $ (20,000.00)
Gross Pay $ 6,257.79
<Net Pay> $ (1,185.16)
Empr. Taxes $ 494.59
Adjustments

EDD $ (197.83)
EDD $ (38.34)
IRS $ (985.36)
PG&E $ (1,309.72)
Verizon $ (138.96)
Optimum $ (161.55)
Other $ (50.20)
Reconciliation $ (59,094.64)
Balance | $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of May 28, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,173.29

Bill 04/24/2024 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 173.61 1,346.90
Bill 04/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.50 1,348.40
Bill 04/30/2024 CL24.. Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 210.22 1,558.62
Bill 04/30/2024 Apr 20... Interfun... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Depart... 59.48 1,618.10
Bill 05/05/2024 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 401.45 2,019.55
Bill 05/10/2024 May 2... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 161.55 2,181.10
Bill 05/20/2024 P1-95... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 2.00 2,183.10
Bill 05/22/2024 May 2...  Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 8.57 2,191.67
Bill 05/24/2024 May 2... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 2,241.67
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 151.44 2,393.11
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 2,393.11
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.39 2,402.50
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.20 2,404.70
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 2,404.70
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,231.41 2,404.70
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 340.88
Bill 04/24/2024 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 22.85 363.73
Bill 04/24/2024 HF321... Interfun... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 59.66 423.39
Bill 04/24/2024 HF321... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 0.00 423.39
Bill 04/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 170.00 593.39
Bill 04/30/2024 INV-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 111.90 705.29
Bill 04/30/2024 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 883.98 1,5689.27
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 502.74 2,092.01
Bill 04/30/2024 April2...  Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 398.33 2,490.34
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 3,083.68 5,574.02
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 116.61 5,690.63
Bill 04/30/2024 00115... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 11,634.46 17,325.09
Bill 04/30/2024 00115... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 71.86 17,396.95
Check 04/30/2024 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 16.55 17,413.50
General Journal 04/30/2024 630 Interfun... 1206.04 - A/R Current - Kernen Enterprise:S... 1,081.48 18,494.98
General Journal 04/30/2024 630 Interfun...  4900.02 - Sewer Interest Income (Sewer Inter... Enterprise:S... 63.60 18,558.58
General Journal 04/30/2024 630 Interfun... 1015 - Water Dept Checking Enterprise:S... -1,145.08 17,413.50
Bill 05/01/2024 Ace27... Interfun... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 28.20 17,441.70
Bill 05/01/2024 Ace27... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 0.00 17,441.70
Bill 05/18/2024 HF572... Interfun...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 36.86 17,478.56
Bill 05/18/2024 HF572... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 0.00 17,478.56
Bill 05/20/2024 P1-95... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 8.00 17,486.56
Bill 05/22/2024 May M... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 412.72 17,899.28
Bill 05/22/2024 May 2...  Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 67.07 17,966.35
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7494 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3,986.19 21,952.54
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7494 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.76 21,953.30
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7494 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 247.14 22,200.44
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7494 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 57.80 22,258.24
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7494 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.11 22,273.35
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,060.08 23,333.43
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 23,333.43
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 65.73 23,399.16
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.37 23,414.53
Paycheck 05/24/2024 7495 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 23,414.53
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 23,073.65 23,414.53
Interfund Expenses/Water 7,742.17
Bill 04/24/2024 9923-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 8.62 7,750.79
Bill 04/25/2024 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 1,104.64 8,855.43
Bill 04/25/2024 2024ci... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 474.00 9,329.43
Bill 04/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 587.50 9,916.93
Bill 04/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 29.10 9,946.03
Bill 04/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5122 - Special Studies (Engineering Fees proj... Enterprise:... 6,221.90 16,167.93
Bill 04/30/2024 INV-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 158.62 16,326.55
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 966.93 17,293.48
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,359.21 30,652.69
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,519.96 32,172.65
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 728.39 32,901.04
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -42.43 32,858.61
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 691.90 33,550.51
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 548.20 34,098.71
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 4,243.91 38,342.62
Bill 04/30/2024 April2...  Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 160.48 38,503.10
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 11,155.14 49,658.24
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... ~ Enterprise:... 1,488.19 51,146.43
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 0.00 51,146.43
Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 282.06 51,428.49
Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of May 28, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Bill 04/30/2024 April 2...  Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 2,471.14 53,899.63
